
 

 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 
 

 

 

29 August 2025 

 

Tel: 01285 623226 

e-mail: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - 

Council Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 1PX on Wednesday, 10 September 2025 at 

2.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Jane Portman 

Interim Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

(Councillors Dilys Neill, Ian Watson, Ray Brassington, Nick Bridges, Patrick Coleman, Daryl  

Corps, David Fowles, Julia Judd, Andrew Maclean, Michael Vann and Tristan Wilkinson) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 

and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-

recording.  Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence. The quorum for the Planning and Licensing 

Committee is 3 members. 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 August 2025. 

 

5.   Chair's Announcements  

To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee. 

 

6.   Public questions  

A maximum of 15 minutes is allocated for an “open forum” of public questions at 

committee meetings. No person may ask more than two questions (including 

supplem
[...]
consider and determine the applications contained within the enclosed schedule: 

8.   25/01621/OUT - Land North East of Mickleton (Pages 15 - 96) 

Proposal 

Outline application for up to 120 dwellings 

 

Case Officer 

Martin Perks 

 

Ward Members 

Cllrs Gina Blomefield and Tom Stowe 

 

Recommendation 

REFUSE  

 

9.   25/01194/OUT - Land Parcel North of Olimpick Drive (Pages 97 - 160) 

Proposal 

Outline application for residential development of up to 30 dwellings. 

 

Case Officer 

Martin Perks 

 

Ward Members 

Cllrs Gina Blomefield and Tom Stowe 

 

Recommendation 

REFUSE 

Page 3



 

 

  

10.   25/01717/FUL - Land West of Hatherop Road (Pages 161 - 232) 

Proposal 

Erection of 98 dwellings 

 

Case  Officer 

Martin Perks 

 

Ward Member 

Cllr Michael Vann 

 

Recommendation 

PERMIT subject to no objection from Gloucestershire County Council Lead Local 

Flood Authority, completion of S106 legal agreement(s) covering affordable 

housing, custom/self-building housing, Biodiversity Net Gain monitoring, financial 

contribution to North Meadow and Clattinger Farm Special Area of Conservation, 

provision of public open space, access connection to field to west, financial 

contributions to library services, public transport and travel plan. 

 

11.   25/01970/PLP - Land At Ethans Orchard (Pages 233 - 256) 

Proposal 

Permission in Principle for the erection of 1 self-build dwelling 

 

Case Officer 

Amy Hill 

 

Ward Member 

Cllr Paul Hodgkinson 

 

Recommendation 

 

PERMIT subject to agreement of appropriate assessment by Natural England. 

 

12.   Sites Inspection Briefing  

Members for 1 October 2025 (if required)  

 

Councillors Dilys Neill, Ian Watson. Nick Bridges, Tristan Wilkinson, Andrew 

Maclean. 

 

13.   Licensing Sub-Committee  

Members for 25 September (if required)  

 

Councillors Dilys Neill, David Fowles, Ray Brassington. 

Page 4



 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/August2025 
 

 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 

13 August 2025 

 

Members present: 

Dilys Neill (Chair) David Fowles (Vice-Chair)  

Ray Brassington 

Nick Bridges 

 

Patrick Coleman 

Daryl Corps 

 

David Fowles 

Len Wilkins 

 

Officers present: 

Harrison Bowley, Head of Planning Services 

James Tyson, Tree Officer 

Julia Gibson, Democratic Services Officer 

 

Kira Thompson, Election and Democratic 

Services Support Assistant 

Marie Barnes, Lawyer 

 

165 Apologies  

 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Ian Watson, Julia Judd, Michael 

Vann and Andrew Maclean. 

 

166 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Len Wilkins substituted for Councillor Julia Judd. 

Councillor David Fowles acted as Vice-Chair. 

 

167 Declarations of Interest  

 

The Chair stated that they had consulted with the legal team as they knew several 

people who lived in Westcote, including one who had submitted a written objection. 

The Chair confirmed that they had no pecuniary interest. The Legal Advisor was 

satisfied that the Chair could remain. 

 

168 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 09 July 2025 were discussed. Councillor Ray 

Brassington proposed accepting the minutes and Councillor David Fowles seconded 

the proposal which was put to the vote and agreed by the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: To APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 09 July 2025. 

 

04. Approve minute of meeting 9 July 2025. (Motion) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/August2025 

 

For Ray Brassington, Nick Bridges, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, 

David Fowles and Dilys Neill 

6 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain Len Wilkins 1 

Carried 

 

 

169 Chair's Announcements  

 

There were no Chair’s Announcements. 
 

170 Public questions  

 

There were no public questions. 
 

171 Member questions  

 

There were no member questions. 
 

172 Appointment to Sub-Committee  

 

The purpose of the report was to confirm the appointments of the Licensing sub-

committees for the current council year.  

In relation to taxis, private hire, and street trading sub-committee, it was proposed that 

five members from the committee form a subcommittee in accordance with political 

proportionality. 

The Licensing sub-committee (Licensing 2003 Act Matters) would be formed from a 

rota of Planning and Licensing Committee Members. 

Training for new Members was requested. 

 

Councillor Ray Brassington proposed appointing members to sub-committees as set 

out in Annex A and Annex B and Councillor David Fowles seconded the proposal. 

RESOLVED: to ACCEPT the recommendations of the appointments to the Licensing 

Sub-Committees as set out in Annex A and Annex B. 
 

1. Appoint Councillors Ian Watson (Chair), Julia Judd (Vice-Chair), Ray 

Brassington, David Fowles and Michael Vann to the Licensing Sub-Committee 

(Taxi, Private Hire and Street Trading); 

2.    Note that Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003) membership will 

comprise the Chair or Vice Chair of the Planning and Licensing Committee and 

two other members of the Planning and Licensing Committee drawn on a rota 

basis from the remaining members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

(subject to their availability and completion of licensing training prior to 

Page 6



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/August2025 

 

participation in a Licensing Sub Committee (Licensing Act 2003) meeting), as set 

out in Annex B. 

8. Approve appointments to Licensing Sub-Committees (Motion) 

For Ray Brassington, Nick Bridges, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David 

Fowles, Dilys Neill and Len Wilkins 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

173 Tree Preservation Order 25/00001/IND  

 

Proposal 

To consider comments of objection and support to the making of Tree Preservation 

Order 25/00001/IND Corner Cottage, Church Westcote
[...]
econded the proposal. 

 

The reasons not to confirm the TPO were: 

 The tree was 25 metres tall and located only 8 metres from the house. 

 The tree was already leaning and in a prominent position on a ridge. 

 Given the prevailing wind direction, the tree was considered to pose a potential 

danger. 

 

RESOLVED: To REFUSE the making of Tree Preservation Order 25/00001/TPO. 

9. Tree preservation Order 25/00001/IND - Refuse (Motion) 

 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman and Daryl Corps 3 

Against Dilys Neill 1 

Conflict Of Interests None 0 

Abstain Nick Bridges, David Fowles and Len Wilkins 3 

Carried 

 

 

174 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 

The Chair advised members to keep the 3 September 2025 free for a possible Site 

Inspection Briefing. 

Councillors Dilys Neill, Ray Brassington, Daryl Corps, Julia Judd, Michael Vann. 

 

175 Licensing Sub-Committee  

 

There were no licensing sub-committees planned. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.00 pm 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE  

10 September 2025 
 

 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION (HP) 

 

• Members are asked to determine the applications in this Schedule. My 

recommendations are given at the end of each report.  Members should get in touch 

with the case officer if they wish to have any further information on any applications. 

 

• Applications have been considered in the light of national planning policy guidance, the 

Development Plan and any relevant non-statutory supplementary planning guidance. 

 

• The following legislation is of particular importance in the consideration and determination of 

the applications contained in this Schedule: 

 

 - Planning Permission:  Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

requires that “where in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be 

had to the development plan, the determinat
[...]
oCAD SHX Text_155
50.73

AutoCAD SHX Text_156
51.21

AutoCAD SHX Text_157
51.21

AutoCAD SHX Text_158
50.64

AutoCAD SHX Text_159
50.63

AutoCAD SHX Text_160
50.22

AutoCAD SHX Text_161
50.22

AutoCAD SHX Text_162
50.15

AutoCAD SHX Text_163
49.72

AutoCAD SHX Text_164
61.19

AutoCAD SHX Text_165
61.01

AutoCAD SHX Text_166
60.70

AutoCAD SHX Text_167
60.48

AutoCAD SHX Text_168
50.07

AutoCAD SHX Text_169
50.38

AutoCAD SHX Text_170
50.22

AutoCAD SHX Text_171
50.28

AutoCAD SHX Text_172
50.17

AutoCAD SHX Text_173
IC

AutoCAD SHX Text_174
IC

AutoCAD SHX Text_175
IC

AutoCAD SHX Text_176
GU

AutoCAD SHX Text_177
GU

AutoCAD SHX Text_178
EP

AutoCAD SHX Text_179
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text_180
ST



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



Erection of 98 dwellings including landscaping and associated infrastructure at 

Land West of Hatherop Road Fairford Gloucestershire 

 

Full Application 

25/01717/FUL 

Applicant: Cala Homes (Chiltern) Ltd 

Agent: RCA Regeneration Ltd 

Case Officer: Martin Perks 

Ward Member(s): Michael Vann   

Committee Date: 10 September 2025 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

PERMIT  subject to no objection from 

Gloucestershire County Council Lead Local Flood 

Authority, completion of S106 legal agreement(s) 

covering affordable housing, custom/self-building 

housing, Biodiversity Net Gain monitoring, 

financial contribution to North Meadow and 

Clattinger Farm Special Area of Conservation, 

provision of public open space, access connection 

to field to west, financial contributions to library 

services, public transport and travel plan.  

 

 

1. Main Issues: 

 

(a) Residential Development Outside a Principal or Non-Principal Settlement 

(b) Affordable Housing and Housing Mix 

(c) Design and Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area 

(d) Access and Highway Safety 

(e) Flooding and Drainage 

(f) Impact on Residential Amenity 

(g) Biodiversity 

 

2. Reasons for Referra
[...]
HONE:
.

 ADDRESS:

www.A2AD.co.uk
.

Info@A2AD.co.uk
.

01489 290035
.

16-18 Barnes Wallis Road
Fareham
PO15 5TT

WS

B101

APR | 2025

25033

1:500@A0

Proposed Site Layout

Planning

Fairford
Hatherop Road
Land West Of

COTSWOLDS

A 17/06/25Custom Build Labels
Updated, Feature
Entrance Walling Added

B 14/08/25Tenures Redistributed

P
age 225



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 227



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 229



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Permission in Principle for the erection of 1 self-build dwelling at Land at Ethans 

Orchard Middle Chedworth Gloucestershire GL54 4AL 

 

Permission in Principle 

25/01970/PLP 

Applicant: Mr George Charnick 

Agent:  

Case Officer: Amy Hill 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Paul Hodgkinson   

Committee Date: 10 September 2025 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

PERMIT SUBJECT TO AGREEMENT OF 

APPROPRIATE ASSESSMENT BY NATURAL 

ENGLAND 

 

 

1. Main Issues: 

 

(a) Principle of Development  

(b) Impact on the Chedworth Conservation Area and the Setting of a Listed 

 Building  

(c) Impact on the Cotswolds National Landscape 

(d) Highways and Access 

(e) Biodiversity 

(f) Other Matters  

 

2. Reasons for Referral: 

 

2.1 Cllr Hodgkinson requested that the application be considered by the Review 

 Panel for referral to the Planning & Licensing Committee, for the following 

 reason(s): 

 

 2.1.1. "This application neither conserves or enhances the local area or the 

 scenic and natural beauty of the Cotswold National Landscape - and it is within 

 the Chedworth Conservation Area. This is a green field and space with a 

 temporary structure in one part of it, previously an orchard. The Chedworth 

 Conservation Area statement indicates that open spaces such as this one are 

 critical to the character of the place and should be preserved. 

 

 2.1.2 It would present encroachment of development into the village and loss 

 of a green space with views across the va
[...]
 providing an additional 

 dwellinghouse in this location.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 252



Location Plan
Site Address: Ethans Orchard Studio, Road From Cheap Street To Upper Barn, Middle Chedworth, Chedworth, GL54 4AL

Date Produced: 25-Jun-2025 Scale: 1:1250 @A4

Planning Portal Reference: PP-14123511v1

© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 OS 100042766

P
age 253



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	 Schedule of Applications
	8 25/01621/OUT - Land North East of Mickleton
	1 - 25.01621.OUT - Site Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	SitePlan


	2 - 25.01621.OUT - Phasing Plan
	3 - 25.01621.OUT - Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Concept MasterP 1


	4 - 25.01621.OUT - Indicative Landscape Masterplan
	5 - 25.01621.OUT - Site Sections - Street Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	Street-Section



	9 25/01194/OUT - Land Parcel North of Olimpick Drive
	1 - Site Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	100 - Site Location Plan


	2 - Indicative Site Layout
	Sheets and Views
	200 - Indicative Site Layout


	3 - Illustrative Cross-Section
	Sheets and Views
	400 - Illustrative cross-section


	4 - Photograph

	10 25/01717/FUL - Land West of Hatherop Road
	1 - 25.01717.FUL - Location Plan
	2 - 25.01717.FUL - Illustrative Site Layout
	3 - 25.01717.FUL - 24.01985.REM Site Layout
	4 - 25.01717.FUL - Proposed Site Layout
	Sheets and Views
	25033 - 01 - Proposed Site Layout


	5 - 25.01717.FUL - Illustrative Streetscene AA & BB
	6 -25.01717.FUL -  Illustrative Streetscene CC & DD

	11 25/01970/PLP - Land At Ethans Orchard
	1 - 25.01970.PLP - Site Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/September2025 
 

 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 

10 September 2025 

 

 

Members present: 

Dilys Neill (Chair) Julia Judd (Vice-Chair) Daryl Corps 

Nick Bridges 

Patrick Coleman 

 

 

David Fowles 

Juliet Layton 

 

Michael Vann 

Tristan Wilkinson 

 

Officers present: 

Leonie Woodward, Head of Legal 

Harrison Bowley, Head of Planning Services 

Martin Perks, Principal Planning Officer 

Amy Hill, Senior Planning Officer 

 

Jasper Lamoon, Principal Planning Policy 

Officer 

Julia Gibson, Democratic Services Officer 

Kira Thompson, Election and Democratic 

Services Support Assistant 

Tyler Jardine, Trainee Democratic Services 

Officer 

 

176 Apologies  

 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Ian Watson, Ray Brassington and 

Andrew Maclean. 

 

177 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Juliet Layton substituted for Councillor Ian Watson.  Councillor Julia Judd 

acted as Vice-Chair. 

 

178 Declarations of Interest  

 

Councillor David Fowles declared non-pecuniary interests in relation to Item 8, as the 

Clerk, John Dooley, was a parish councillor in one of the parishes they represented. 

Councillors David Fowles and Julia Judd declared that in relation to Item 11, Councillor 

Bella Amory was a friend. The Members confirmed that, having taken advice from the 

Legal Representative, they would take part in the debate. 

 

 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/September2025 

 

179 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2025 were discussed. Councillor David 

Fowles proposed accepting the minutes and Councillor Patrick Coleman seconded the 

proposal which was put to the vote and agreed by the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: To APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2025. 

 

180 Chair's Announcements  

 

It was announced that the first item on the schedule of applications, relating to land 

north-east of Mickleton, had been withdrawn. 

 

181 Public questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

182 Member questions  

 

A Member noted that the Planning and Licensing Committee had always operated on a 

non-political basis and suggested mixing the seating of groups at the next meeting. 

 

183 25/01621/OUT - Land North East of Mickleton  

 

This application had been withdrawn. 

 

184 25/01194/OUT - Land Parcel North of Olimpick Drive  

 

The proposal was for outline application for residential development of up to 30 

dwellings. 

 

Case Officer: Martin Perks 

Ward Members: Cllrs Gina Blomefield and Tom Stowe 

Original recommendation: REFUSE 

 

The Chair invited the Case Officer to introduce the application who made the following 

points: 

 Additional pages included confirmation that the concerns in Refusal Reason 3, 

relating to Great Crested Newts, had been addressed through the applicant’s 

licensing report reviewed by Nature Space, and that this refusal reason was no 

longer pursued. 

 It was confirmed that County Council Highways raised no objection to the 

application, subject to conditions.  



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/September2025 

 

 One additional objection had been received, relating to the loss of greenfield 

land and drainage. 

 Site location maps, photographs of the site and the indicative layout were 

shared. 

 

Public Speakers 

Speaker 1 - Chipping Campden Town Council 

John Dooley (Town Council Clerk) explained that Chipping Campden Town Council 

opposed the application due to ongoing flooding concerns, noting that previous 

development at the site had inadequate flood mitigation measures that were not 

resolved, and they sought guarantees that the existing flooding issues would be 

properly addressed. 

 

Speaker 2 – Objector 

David Jennings-Riley raised concerns that the Sequential Test omitted guidance on 

cumulative flood risk, noting that previous development at Leasows One had increased 

flood risk to nearby areas, and that the proposed cut-off ditches for Leasows Two could 

worsen downstream flooding due to omissions in the plans. These concerns were 

supported by the 2023 Cotswold District Council Level 1 Strategic Flood Risk 

Assessment and local flooding evidence. 

 

Speaker 3 - Agent 

Wendy Hopkins noted that the Council’s five-year housing land supply shortfall was the 

key consideration. She stated that landscape impact concerns were likely exaggerated, 

and that previous refusals were outdated or untested. She argued that applying the 

tilted balance meant the landscape harm was insufficient to justify refusal. 

 

Speaker 4 – Ward Member 

Councillor Tom Stowe, the Ward Member, supported refusal of the application, citing 

inadequate flood mitigation, significant landscape harm within the Cotswold National 

Landscape, and conflict with Local Plan policies and statutory duties. They concluded 

that adverse impacts outweighed any benefits. 

 

Member questions 

Members asked questions of the officers, who responded in the following way: 

 The detailed drainage scheme would be secured by condition if approved in 

order to manage hillside flooding. Indicative proposals included a capture 

trench to control flows and protect existing properties. Previous drainage issues 

at Olimpick Drive had been addressed, and technical consultees were satisfied 

that, the measures would prevent flooding to the development and surrounding 

areas, including Park Road. 

 The Officer explained that the assessment drew on experience, site history, and 

an independent landscape consultant’s review, resulting in a refusal 

recommendation. The decision also reflected changes in legislation, which 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/September2025 

 

placed weight on conserving and enhancing the natural beauty of national 

landscapes. 

 The Officer explained that the site itself did not flood, as it was sloping and 

water flowed over it to lower areas, where flooding has occurred in the past. A 

potential issue was whether development would exacerbate these problems by 

diverting water or increasing surface runoff. With the proposed drainage 

measures, including capture drains and attenuation features requested by the 

Lead Local Flood Authority, such impacts could be managed. 

 The Officer explained that, under paragraph 11(d)(i) of the NPPF, a lack of a five-

year housing land supply required weight to be given to housing supply, but 

harm to a nationally designated landscape could provide a reason to refuse a 

planning application. 

 The Officer explained that previous flooding to properties backing onto the 

River Cam was caused by surface water, not the river itself. The proposed 

development would include on-site attenuation to store and release water at 

controlled rates. 

 The Officer explained that the public right-of-way crossed the site and formed 

part of a route linking Chipping Campden to the surrounding area. Whilst it was 

not part of the Cotswold Way, the footpath is used by pedestrians, and the 

proposed development would affect users. 

 It was clarified that the proposed development would not extend onto the 

Olimpick Drive site, except for use of the access road. However, the 

development would impact the intended function of the green corridor north of 

Stickler Place. 

 

Member Comments 

In discussing the application, Members made the following comments: 

 Concerns were expressed regarding the agent’s comments on housing targets, 

emphasising that government targets do not allow unrestricted development 

and that the Committee had a duty to ensure housing is directed to suitable 

locations whilst protecting the National Landscape. 

 The site was highly sensitive, elevated, and visually prominent. They considered 

that the development would cause unacceptable harm to the landscape, local 

character, and tourism value, and noted a potential flooding risk. 

 The refusal reasons were supported by the National Landscape Trust policies 

and stated that the application provided no public benefit under the tilted 

balance. 

 

Councillor David Fowles proposed REFUSING the application and Councillor Julia Judd 

seconded the proposal. This proposal was put to the vote and agreed by the 

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: to REFUSE the application. 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/September2025 

 

25/01194/OUT - Land Parcel North of Olimpick Drive - REFUSE (Resolution) 

For Nick Bridges, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Julia 

Judd, Juliet Layton, Dilys Neill, Michael Vann and Tristan Wilkinson 

9 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

185 25/01717/FUL - Land West of Hatherop Road  

 

The proposal was for erection of 98 dwellings. 

 

Case Officer: Martin Perks 

Ward Members: Cllr Michael Vann 

 

Original recommendation: PERMIT 

The Chair invited the Case Officer to introduce the application. 

 The Officer explained that there was sufficient water supply capacity for up to 50 

dwellings without reinforcement, with a condition restricting occupation above 

this until works were completed. For sewage infrastructure, a condition was 

recommended that no more than 87 dwellings should be occupied until capacity 

was in place, to be agreed with Thames Water, based on the fall back position of 

the 87 dwellings already permitted. 

 The Lead Local Flood Authority had raised no objection subject to conditions 

incorporated into the decision. The Case Officer requested delegated authority 

to amend a few conditions, such as access and a construction management plan. 

 The Case Officer shared maps, photographs including the Public Right of Way, 

Site and Elevation plans. 

Public Speaker 1 – Fairford Town Council 

Councillor Richard Harrison noted that the proposal aligned with the Fairford 

Neighbourhood Plan, would meet local housing needs sustainably, and offered 

improved housing mix and energy efficiency. He claimed that minor tree-planting 

concerns could be addressed via the Biodiversity Gain Plan, while sewage treatment 

capacity must prevent pollution or flooding. 

Public Speaker 2 - Objector 

Rod Hill raised concerns over sewage capacity, potential illumination of Lovers Lane, 

and insufficient car parking, particularly given school-related congestion. The increase 

from 86 to 98 dwellings was considered likely to worsen these issues. 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/September2025 

 

Public Speaker 3 – Agent 

Matthew Jeal highlighted the community engagement undertaken and noted that the 

site already had planning consent. The application proposed 11 additional units, 

including four affordable homes, along with an improved housing mix and footpath 

upgrades. He confirmed that conditions on foul and water connections, as well as 

additional tree planting along the northern boundary, were accepted. Upgrades to 

Lovers Lane and sensitive lighting would be carefully managed to protect bat habitats, 

and the proposal provided over 150 car parking spaces, meeting County Council 

standards. 

Public Speaker 4 – Ward Member 

Councillor Michael Vann noted that the site lay outside of the Conservation Area and 

the Cotswold National Landscape and was allocated for housing in the Fairford 

Neighbourhood Plan. He explained that the plan required connection to the sewer 

network only where capacity exists or is planned, and Thames Water had confirmed 

capacity for 50 dwellings now, with reinforcement works needed for additional units. 

 

Members Questions 

Members asked questions of the officers, which were responded to in the following 

way: 

 

 The Case Officer confirmed there was sufficient school capacity, with no 

education contribution required other than £19,208 for libraries. No issues had 

been raised by the NHS regarding GP capacity. 

 It was confirmed that the Environment Agency was not a statutory consultee; 

any discharge into watercourses would fall under their separate licensing and 

permit controls. 

 The Case Officer explained that assurances on upgrades rested with Thames 

Water under the Water Industry Act. The developer must secure agreement from 

Thames Water for connection, and if upgrades are delayed, occupation of the 

houses could not proceed as it would potentially conflict with building 

regulations. 

 The Case Officer explained that solar panels had not been proposed as the 

applicant was pursuing a “fabric first” approach, focusing on insulation and 

other thermal efficiency measures. 

 In response to concerns about parking capacity, the Case Officer confirmed that 

the scheme provided around 225 spaces.  

 

Members comments 

In discussing the application, Members made the following comments: 

 Members welcomed the developer’s comments about landscaping, noting that 

additional planting would enhance the approach into Fairford. 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/September2025 

 

 Concern was expressed about the lack of a response from the County Council on 

the impact on schools and queried whether the Town Council was confident that 

the local school and doctor’s surgery could cope with additional demand. 

 Support was given to ongoing engagement with Thames Water, highlighting the 

need for firm commitments to safeguard local infrastructure schemes. 

 Members commended the developer and Fairford Town Council for their 

cooperative and constructive approach. 

 Members recognised the strengths of the scheme, including its provision of 

smaller units and affordable housing. 

 

Councillor David Fowles proposed accepting the Case Officer’s recommendations to 

ACCEPT the application with Delegated authority to amend conditions and Councillor 

Julia Judd seconded the proposal. This proposal was put to the vote and agreed by the 

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: to PERMIT the application subject to the completion of S106 legal 

agreement(s) covering affordable housing, custom/self-building housing, Biodiversity 

Net Gain monitoring, financial contribution to North Meadow and Clattinger Farm 

Special Area of Conservation, provision of public open space, access connection to field 

to west, financial contributions to library services, public transport and travel plan. 

 

 

15:55 – 16:08 break 

25/01717/FUL - Land West of Hatherop Road - PERMIT (Resolution) 

For Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Julia Judd, Juliet 

Layton, Dilys Neill, Michael Vann and Tristan Wilkinson 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain Nick Bridges 1 

Carried 

 

 

186 25/01970/PLP - Land At Ethans Orchard  

 

The proposal was Permission in Principle for the erection of 1 self-build dwelling. 

Case Officer-Amy Hill  

Ward Member-Cllr Paul Hodgkinson  

Original Recommendation - PERMIT subject to agreement of appropriate assessment 

by Natural England. 

 

The Case Officer introduced the report explaining that additional pages contained 

comments in support and objection and also acceptance of the appropriate 

assessment from Natural England. 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/September2025 

 

 

Comments from the Parish Council had been received which raised concerns about 

limited facilities in Chedworth and poor bus services. There were also concerns about 

the site being outside of the village envelope. The Case Officer clarified that Chedworth 

is a non-principal settlement and that the conservation area was not the village 

envelope. 

 

The Case Officer highlighted the principles behind a Planning in Principle planning 

decision for Committee Members. 

 

Public speaker 1 

Councillor Bella Amory from Chedworth Parish Council explained that there was strong 

local opposition, citing harm to the conservation area, National Landscape, and 

settlement character.  There were also concerns raised over the lack of facilities, the 

reliance on private cars, and minimal housing need. 

 

Public speaker 2 - Objector 

Jenny Wigley argued that the site was highly sensitive being within the conservation 

area and National Landscape and the close setting of listed buildings. She felt that the 

Case Officer recommendation relied on mitigation outside the application site, which 

she stated was undeliverable and legally flawed. 

 

Public speaker 3 – Applicant 

Mr George Charnick explained that the proposal sought a modest, carefully designed 

self-build dwelling, with removal of the garage and improvements such as a treatment 

plant, landscaping, and restored orchard. 

 

Speaker 4 – Ward Member 

Councillor Paul Hodgekinson stated that the site lay within the Chedworth 

Conservation Area and the Cotswold National Landscape, both of which were highly 

protected, and that there was a history of refusals. There were concerns raised that 

development would cause harm to heritage and landscape, including the loss of an 

important rural gap and intrusion into key views. It was noted that the proposal 

conflicted with statutory duties, national and local policies, with no clear public benefit 

to outweigh the identified harm. 

 

Member Questions 

Members asked questions of the officers, which were responded to in the following 

way: 

 In clarifying what was being considered in this application, the Case Officer 

explained that the application asked whether residential development could be 

justified on this site but not to approve detailed design or layout. As the site was 

located within a conservation area, the National Landscape, and close to listed 

buildings, any future development would require careful design. 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/September2025 

 

 In a response to a question regarding the value of the hedging and stone wall, 

the Case Officer explained that the existing hedgerows contained some native 

species and provided ecological value but also limited views across the valley. 

 The Conservation Officer explained that the eastern part of the site was 

dominated by a garage, hard standing, and altered topography. The key 

heritage benefit would be removing these structures and restoring the land to a 

rural paddock/orchard. 

 

Recommendation 

The recommendation was changed to DEFER the application due to a Site Inspection 

Briefing being requested.  The basis for the Site Inspection Briefing was to judge the 

setting and surroundings. 

 

Councillor Tristan Wilkinson proposed deferring the application and Councillor David 

Fowles seconded the proposal. This proposal was put to the vote and agreed by the 

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: to DEFER the application. 

25/01970/PLP - Land At Ethans Orchard - DEFER (Resolution) 

For Nick Bridges, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Julia 

Judd, Juliet Layton, Dilys Neill, Michael Vann and Tristan Wilkinson 

9 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

187 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 

An all-Member Site Inspection Briefing was required for 1 October 2025. 

 

188 Licensing Sub-Committee  

 

There were no licensing sub-committees planned. 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


